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WARRANTY DEED, Single and Wife’s Separate Acknowledgment No. 38 TFor Sale by Ellis Bros. Printing Co., El Paso

THE STATE OF TEXAS,}
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

COUNTY OF EL PASO.
That I, J. W. Johnson,

- = = = = = =790 hundred and no/I00 ($200,00) = « = = & ~ = '= <« =por74RS

i me in hand paid by _ T TUnited Stetes of Americs, pursuent to the Act
of June 17, 1902 (32 Stmt, ,368) and asots smendatory thersof and supple-

mental thersto - - - = - - = « - « & ~ = the receipt of which is hereby acknotvledged

ha¥@. . . .. Granted, Sold and Conveyed, and by these presents do....... Grant, Sell and Convey unto the said
The Uni%ed States of Americe,

RS it e

v]‘?h?‘é‘mm ‘U}‘"" T T o 1 T L i - o e o s e . 0 e, all that certain

tract or parcel of land, lying in the County of El Paso and State of Texas and more particularly described. as

followes, to-wvit:

A trect of land in-gka southwent ‘quarte® 6f the northwest quarter

(SW% W7%) Seotion Thirtyuene {317, Towndhlp Yhirty~-ope (351) Sonth, Range

ooz 2 . : s Re =uz-ionisrxicamsumxaguaaé ¥s%eta~9¥aa$-

I and more partlcularly described es follows:

F """" T BEELHRLIAE BT E POt on T thE proper ty Ty Ve twesn Iend oL EFANTOT

| herein. and Dr. J.B.Brady, said property line being. the north boundary o

land of grantor herein and from which point the northwest eorner of paid

. Section-31-bears-Horth-13°10t-Hest;—one—thonsani-six-hundred—tweive st —

| pnine tenths {1012.9) feet; thence scuth 29°48* Rest, fowr hundred thirty-

- one end slx tenths ({31.6] Yeet ¥o a point on Ehe proyerty 11n¢ between
land.-of--grantor-herein and. 2. J.B.Brady; -fhence sls 3o 18 creietzntdns
South 20°04Y Bast, two HwidYed nineatsen &nd threz tenths 4219 3-fhet to
the-southssEt sorter of ~1and oL gragtoY hersini thHenss SIoHE properdy.

¢ Mine_ helween Jand of grenmtor herein and msif Dr.. “J,Ia.ﬁmﬁy..ﬁﬁnth ﬁg LR -
West, forty-eight and oight %entha (48.8 :mset; thenee Forth 38948% Flas‘b,
&i:whnn&ze&—farty-¢Wﬁ~an&—aigm$w%snﬁhx -4 3-£he1r1n"aﬁp§iaipan“tku
property line between land of grantor herein ond said Dr. J.B.Bradys
thence slong Said property Iline, due WOPLH tWeniy-seven and three tenths

- {27.3.)-£eet 3o.-the.norihwsst.corner-of. . land - of-grantor-hereiny-thenee —

: along property line between iand of Rrantor hersin and said Pr.J.B -Brady

| BOYTHTTZO35 T RENT ) OHE Hund Ted ten und uins tenths {I10,9 ) Teet to the

! pnini,ai;ha?inming;msﬁiﬁ ..... frect of land coniaining one and sixiy-fonr .. ..

. hundredths {1.04) acres, more or less, said land not being homestead

me-nHalnt

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises, together with all and singular, the rights and ap-

purtenances theret% in apywise belopging, unto the said

1ted States of Amerieca, its

M a;fsigns forever; and .._I. do hereby bind MySelf and My heirs, executors___ggggjé@ﬁ%niﬁs—

trators, to Warrant and forever Defend, all and singular, the said premises unto the said

the United States of Amorica, its

T T assigns, against every person whomsoever lazvfully claiming or to claim the same, or any part thereof.

WITNESS 1. hand at .. E1l Paso, Texas, . this 8th day of
December A.D.zgzg'

Witnesses at Request of Grantor

?E U.S. Int. Rev. S tamp

J W Johnson

ﬂ cancelled.

of the County of El Paso, State of Texas, in consideration of the sum of .= = . = = = = = = = = =% .

SRET A




THE STATE OF TEXAS,
COUNTY OF EL: PASO. }

BEFORE ME, .. the undarsigned__authori_ty

s B NOBEXY . Publiem_;.......__.... in and for El Paso, Catmty, Texas on this day persafmﬂy app_ea ed”

Jd W JDhII.SOII !

&

known to me to be the person...... whose name s ..mbscmbed 40 the foregoing. mstrumem and admo'wledged

to me that .....h - executed the same for the purposes and comzderahon therein: expressed. :' R

Given under my hand and sedl of office this the 88h riay of.. Dégember  ~ 4'p 1919
| olg ' =% J% Greney .

Notary Public El Paso Cou.n'by Texas

THE STATE OF TEXAS, }

COUNTY OF EL PASO.  BEFORE ME.. ...
' - in and for Eil Paso County, Texas on this da,y personally appeared
’ fe Of oo ..... e

..........

by me pnm!y and apart from her kusband cmd havmg rhe same by me ful{y explmmd to her ,chq, t?t_e smd L

', i nrknowiedged such instrument to bg her aci az;d deed;

angd declared that she had wxllmgly szgned the same fa-r the purposes aﬂd con.ﬂderahm th_erem ea;pres:ed ﬂnd

that .rhe dtd nof msh to retract o,

. Given under my hand cmd seal of oﬂiﬁ;’, t}us i “ s “..._f_'_.'dc.lj pf _‘ B S,

THE 'STATE OF TEXAS, } s N AN o
_ COUNTY OF EL Paso. | . %’ D Greet s C!erk oftheCoun:y Cour:.

of .ra:d c ounty do hereby certsfy that the abo'ue mslmment of tmtmg, dared on. the 8"

day of Deer 4. D, 1912 9 with its certificate’ of authenhcahon, was fded for recpr,d in my

office this .9......... day of .....Deexr il D, 1079, 6t __ihﬁi@___o clock,.:.E_M and _du{y m;ordea‘

the ie" ',,p,,y of Deer _ A. D. 191.2.. 9 at . 2;95,‘515- oclock ..... A _____ gl M in tke recards of

342 . O page/ 112

smd County, in Volume

Wiiness my hand and the seal of the County Court of said C ounty, at office.in El Paso, Texas, the. day ‘ .

and year last above written.

w D Greet

- . Clerk, Cominty Court,
Florence C Rock
By - : : o] De?“fy- ’
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Form 7-281.
Approved by the Secretary of the Interior,
January 15, 1010.

Revised 12-15. REPORT ON LAND AGREEMENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

INFORMATION relating to agreement made April 12, 1919 191 , with
Je e Johnson
for the purchase of land required for K1 Peso Velley Hese Drein
purposes, i+ Rio Gaaonde Project, £1 Papb
County, Texaé o | e

1. State description and approximate area of land to be conveyed. 1.6@ acred in aau‘hkwaat
quarver ol northwedt quarter Secs?1,Ts %1 €4,8s 7 Ze,UeloReb.

2. State nature, number, and date of entry by which it was acquired under public land laws, also date éf
final certificate and patent, if such have been issued.

Yo Umited Zt:tes Publie lsnds in Texnpeiexican Crent

3. State names of the owners, post-office addresses, and county and State of residence. Give names of
wives and husbands; if unmarried, widow, or widower, so state. :

Jo We Johmmon, 40%1 Chester Bts, A1 ?ado, Texngy
HrgeJohnnie Gardler Johnaon,4031 Chester Ot.,81Peso,Tex
LAND NOT HOMESTEAD PROPERTY.

4. State who is in possession of the premises to-be conveyed, or of any part-thereof, and if a tenant, give
his name and post-office address. If the land is held under a lease, state the general terms of the lease, and
the date when the tenant is to give up possession.

Owmery in possesslon-no lenses

5. Also state whether land is subject to right 6f way by virtue of contract with water ugsérs’ association or
other agreement. ' s S 64513

lond not sebject %o right of 9ay.



6. State how much of the land is under cultivation, to what kinds of crops, with area of each crop culti-
vated, and how much is not cultivated, but is capable of being brought under cultivation, as well as thé géneral
character of such land; also the condition and kind of improvements, if any. Glve & détailed estiiiits of ths
value of all important improvements of the land, such as buildings; also the amounts and values of the several
classes of land. g

11 land in ocunltivation

7. If any portion of the land is irrigated, state what water rights go with the land and how much of the
cultivated and how much of the uncultivated land is capable of irrigation. ‘ :

f11 ceppble of irrigatien unfier Xio Cramde projeot

8. State the selling price of similar land in the vicinity.

125,00 1o 150,00 per here

9. State fully any other matters relative to the land or to the purchase that may be of interest to the
Government, especially concerning possible injury or benefit to other portions of this tract.

Brein will be of genersl benefit to community

The above is a correct statement of the information procured.

April 14, 1919,
Dated 191

Gen, 't sLond ley

Fleld heelstante

(Title) : = T
In Charge of Negbiratorts.,

Approved:

DeH o Iwaon Project Manager.
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Gorrect as to Engineering Law 2.

Fok 290 e 3k

Approved May 27, 1910, by the £ Form 7-276
Secretary of the Interior. * 12-11

nineteen hundred and...... smtn“f between...... i J L w' ..... Jonnson .
B . Areovwibes Of......... . BL PREO. L
County,..cce. TGEB»S, o) TR him ....... sel.f ........ RO, | ia.,,heirs, legal represern-

tatives, and assigns, hereinafter styled the vendor, and The United States of America and its assigns by

= = = = «~Ll,lAWB0N, Projeet Mansger s

.......................................................................................................................................................... United States Reclamation Service,
thereunto duly authorized by the Secretary of the Interior, pursuant to the act of June 17, 1902
(32 Stat., 388),

WITNESSETH :

1. The vendor in consideration of the benefits to be hereafter derived from the construction of
irrigation works through, upon, or in the vicinity of the lands hereinafter described, of the promises
and covenants of the United States herein contained, and of the payment to the vendor by the United
States of the sum of one ($1.00) dollar, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby

Fagl_'ee, upon the terms and conditions hereinafter stipulated, to sell and by good and sufficient deed to
convey to—the United States of America the following-described real estate and property situated in

Bl Peso ~ Texas S

the COUNLY Of i O e State of iy £O WAL

L4 tract of land in the souvthwest quarter of the northwest guarter
-{ SUENUE) Sectdon. Fhirty-one (31}, . Township thirty-one. (31} South,
Range Seven (7) Bmst, United States Reclamation Service sturvey and
more parvicularly desoribed ss follows:
Beginning at & point on the property line between land of vendor
herein end Dy, JeBeBrady, seld prope line being the north boundary
oft land of vendor hereln sud Tron which POLINt the Worthwest corner
of said Seqtion 31 boﬁ Horth 13°10' Weat, one thousand six hundred
twelve & nine tenths {1 2:9) foat -them---éouth-v-ﬁgﬂ ' Bast,four
bundred thirty-one & asix tenths {431,6) feet to & point on iha Proper=
1y 1ine betwsen 1land of vemdor heredn and Dr. JoB«Brady; thenge along
sald property line South 20°04' Enst,two hundred nineteen & three
Yenths (219,3) feet to the southeast corner of land of vendor herein;
‘thense along property 1iue bétween Jand of vendor herein snd saié Dr.
Jﬁz,sraggiguth ;52' Egphfortyaeiggt & eight tentha (48.8) fgetz
Tee loaa Bi:oggg.zn t gzgfaper iine n§¥¥3§“&&°3§"§£3§3" Beretard)
LPe dg, ' Q8 8loy 8
Pronty=aev &ihrr:gi@%et 2 %,.%ﬁ?%g?go}.%ﬁsga%ﬂg,%“;hu
7m”:t h:e or here & D:ngexa o p?pfg 1 s's betwesn 1 of
& nine tonins (11000} £ung tB+Rredy Yoy of %elgmfﬁ‘éhg?ﬁ $epdgeg ten
1208 contalning ono end sixtyfour hundredths (1.64) ecres, mors or




agreement has been approved by the Comptroller or Director of the Reclamation SeruieeTo furnish
promptly, at his own expense, an abstract of title which shall later be extesede@to include any instru-
ments subsequently recorded in connection herewith and also—eE Tecord of the conveyance made
pursuant to this agreement : Provided, That if thevendor fails or refuses to furnish proper abstract
of title within sixty days afferseotit® That this agreement has been approved, or if within such period
written reguest—be made by the vendor, such abstract may be procured by the United States at the

GaEiETI oo he “Salalat BN-CCC0 ITE—E0s e T s al=Tal SSNSSAY SR I T BT

£

3. The vendor further agrees to procure and have recorded at his own cost all assurances of title
and affidavits which he may be advised by the proper Government officials are necessary and proper
to show complete title in fee simple unincumbered, and the time spent in procuring, recording and
transmitting the same to the officer acting on behalf of the United States (and in furnishing or secur-
ing abstract of title) shall be added to the time limit of this agreement.

4. And for the same consideration the vendor agrees to execute and deliver, upon demand of the
proper officer of the United States at any time within the continuance of this agreement, a good and
sufficient deed of warranty conveying to the United States good title to said premises free of lien or
incumbrance.

5. In consideration whereof, the United States agrees that it will purchase said property on the
terms herein expressed, and upon execution and delivery of such deed and the signing of the usual
Government vouchers therefor, and their further approval by the proper Government officials, it will
cause to be paid to the vendor as full purchase price and full payment for all damages for entry upon
the above-described land and the construction, operation and maintenance of reclamation works under

said act, the sum of...... ...

mmmamomem. = = =TWo hundred and no/100 ($200,00) = = - - - - —

......................................... : “..r.dollars, by U. S. Treasury warrant or disbursing officer’s check.

6. Liens or incumbrances existing against said psemises may, at the option of the United States,
be removed at the time of conveyance by reserving the amount necessary from the purchase price
and discharging the same with the money so reserved, but this provision shall not be construed to
authorize the incurrence of any lien or incumbrance as against this agreement, nor as an assumption
of the same by the United States.

7. It is agreed that the vendor may retain possession of said premises until........ April 1 201919

....... ; notwithstanding earlier delivery of the deed as

herein provided, and may harvest and retain the crops thereon until......... 50~ 4= & gLy . :
except that the proper officers and agents of the United States may at all times have unrestricted access
to survey for and construct reclamation works, telephone and electrical transmission lines, and other
structures and appliances incident to said reclamation works, pursuant to said act of Congress, free of
any claim for damage or compensation on the part of the vendor. '

8. This agreement shall become effective to bind the United States to purchase said premises

immediately upon its approval as above specified, and shall terminate by limitation at the expiration

Of e L L LR months from its date, unless extended as above provided, and shall inure to
the benefit of ‘and be binding upon the heirs and assigns of the vendor, and also the assigns of the
United States.

9. No Member of or Delegate to Congress, or Resident Commissioner, after his election or appoint-
ment or either before or after he has qualified and during his continuance in office, and no officer,
agent or employee of the Government, shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract or agree-
ment, or to any benefit to arise thereupon. Nothing, however, herein contained shall be construed to
extend to any incorporated company, where such contract or agreement is made for the general benefit
of such incorporation or company, as provided in Section 116 of the Act of Congress approved March
4, 1909 (35 Stat., 1109). :



3

The vendor expressly agrees thst he has employed
no third person to solicit or obtain this coniract in
his behalf, or to cause or to procure the same. t0 be obtained
upon compensation in any way contingent, in whole dr in part,
upon such procurement; and that he hss not paid, or promised
or agreed to pay, to any third person, in considerstion of
such procurement, or in compensetion for services in connec=-
tion therewith, any brokerage, commission, or percentage upon
the amount receivable by him hereunder; and that he has not,
in estimating the contrsct price demanded by him, included
any sum by reason of any such brokerasge, commission, or per-
centage; and that all moneys payable to him hereunder are
free from obligation to any other person for services ran-
dered, or supposed to have been rendered, in the procurement
of this contrsact. He further agrees that any breach of this
warranty shall constitnte adequate cause for the snnulment
of this contract by the United tates, and that the United
States may retein to its own use from any sumsg due or to
become due therewnder anm amount equal to any brokerage, com-
mission, or percentage so pasid or agreed to be paid.



e
g

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this agreement have hereunto set their hands the day
and year first above written.

Witnesses :

Jo Yo Joknson

OF vsmsiciimmmssisssimimss S s S
...................... W-I};ndor, .
OF s Dele TAWENS
For and on behalf of the United States.
O sttt o S R et remeseessens
STATE OF cooooeoviirevovorrorissssin, 0 Y R ————
BLYASG 5.
COUNTY OF .
I, Geo. sYoadley . a poteary publie
in and for said county, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that....... J'E“J“maan _____________________________
who............ i’” ------------------ personally known to me to be the person.........: whose name......... i . subscribed

to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that

he

signed, sealed, and delivered said instrument of writing as....... Zd free and voluntary act,
for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

o tat T-did ettt e

separate and apart from. ..., husband.........., and explained to . the contents of the

foregoing instrument, and u KATDINALTIOM cerrevvrrmrererseeesassscessseess declared that did
voluntari iga; , and acknowledge the same wi i i
H Aot tha 135¢
Given under my hand and official seal, this....... um ...... .day of........... ﬁ}ﬁ?il i, 191-.-.-Q'
o0 .1 «ordloy
[sEaL.] et i sSgsSS ASE L, o SE
. _ Jutie 19t 1918, Sptayy Publice
My commission expires ............. R Sy I

Approved .seesmiaGnh s | 191 g
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1911.61I , and is duly

7

A JFJL-a_
recorded in Bool

277

I hereby certify that this instrument was filed

r\:" b dl ol

L
for record at my office al:./zmﬁg--o‘CIOCk-ﬁ-M.,

Fees, $-..

-276
AGREEMENT TO SELL
UNITED STATES.



INCORPORATED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF TEXAS

PIONEER ABSTRACT AND GUARANTEE TITLE COMPANY

T e CAPITAL $ 10 0,000,00 EEEE SN

OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS ‘] LEGAL DEPARTMENT
W. L TOOLEY, PrEstbest 1
ZTWIHITE, Vick- PreesT. .

WAL BURGES
AJLCULWELL
ItopT. LILoLLIDAY
DML IPOLL AL

MG FOSTER, SHOY. & THEAS.
N GILLOT, Maxaos A |
JLGOMENARY - T MUNDY Jo

f { ' WOWLT N Y
|

FIRST NATIONAL IBANK B UILDING
ELPASO, TEXAS

Dec. 17, 1919.

Department of the Interior,
United States Reclamation Service,

Bl Peso, Texas,

Dear sir:

We are enclosing herewith the J. W. Johnson

title certificate,with tsx statement attached,

Very truly yours,

THE PIONENR ABSTRACT & GUARANTIN
TITLE COMPANY,
' .

By JL/ i = lianager.

ENnc.



PEAD gy -
Director Nkt 26 (370
Chief of Congtrmotion.

tequisition of 161d8 - Legel requirements in reference
to purchese from J. W. Johmnson of lsxnd oiffered under
contract daeted April 12, 1919 - Rio Grende project.

1. I hrve the disbursing officer's letter on the a&bove
gubiect dsted kar. 10, 1920. The question &8 to tre suf’ic-
jency of the showing with reference to the titie 10 the land
under consideration hés been subnittec to the Chief Coungel,
and I em edvised by him that the papers enclosed by tre dis-
bnrsing officer show & reasonably sttisfactory title, all
thinge considered; end, therefore, the digturrving officer
mey pay the voucher, trenemitting the prpers thereafter in
the usual Wey.

2. A pointed ovt heretofore, it ie not regnired by the
chie? Counsel or by sny brench of the Vashinston office that
the District Counsel ehould furnish the certificite mentioned
in ptr. 7 of Mr. Buck's nemorsndvm No. 2, dated Mar. 1, 1920.
moo. a8 heretofore pointed out in reference to tax peyments,
of course it is desired thet wheTe tugee &re shown &6 paid and
where the tax officer's showing upon the face of hie certifi-
cete ie ineufficient to identify the lend with the lend being
purchesed, it is degired that thexe be & certificrte made by
some employee of the tervice neving knowledre of the facte,
jdentifying the tax payments as covering the lund eol¢ to the
United Statec.

. where the guarenty certificate 18 nsed, it 1 neceeseTry
gleo thut the vensl ponsSeBsOoYY certificete shonld &cceompany the
prspere, 8& does ench & certificute in this cuBe; ¢nd g€uch 8
certificate will be the best thet can be cone npon the question
o adverse vossesslon, generally spet¥ing.

4. It is not required thet where the title certificetes
are ueed, there siould be & certificate by the District Countel
gtating t?ﬁﬁ the oase is similar to the W. k. mooley cage.

copwy to DC, Rl FPae \S
Py owi. il Pago AP DY

Troe.: Titls certificsate
voucher &nd otYLODM
Kr. Buck's memo. of Feb. 24, 1920



Original contract of srle dated Apr. 12, 1919

gopy of Ckief Counsel's letters of June 26, 1918
end (pr. 11, 1918

Deed recorded

Ble prints

guersnty certificate

PosgeBEsOTYy certificate

Affidavit as to posseasion of oct. 24, 1919

Pent's tax certificete of Feb. 2n, 1920

]

02-



¥l Paso, Texas, February 27, 1920.

From Frojeot Yanager
To Chief of Comstruetion, Denver.

Subjeoct: Purchase of 1,64 aores of land from J. ¥ John-
eon under contract dsted April 12, 1919 ~ Rio
Crande project. '

| 1s, Revceipt i moknowledged of memorandum by Aseistant
Dietriot Counsel Buck, with related papere pertaining to the
abeve dezoribed purchase.

' 2« In accordance with the last parsgrsph of Mr. Buck's
memorandum, this office has obtained from Distriot Counsel
Dent the regquired certificate, which is forwarded herewith
together with the papers relating to thie land purchase.

s, TVith regard to the last part of lMr. Buck's memorandum
making reference to the W. L, Tooley land purchase, you are
advised that it is our understanding that this latter pur-
chase is now of interest only as furnishing an illustration
of the complicated titles arising on the Rio Grande project
and the large expense involved in purchasing and examining
abstractg, all of which rendered the title gnaranties much
wore economical. S¢6é lotter of Pebruary 6, 1920, from As-
sletant to Diveoctor to Chlef of Conetruction; Buﬁject: "Speeial

rovisions for abstract of title and title insurance certificates,

0 be used in land purchase contracts on _R1io Grande project.”
This letter grants general authority for the use of title guar-
anty certificates and makes special provision for the purchase

of same, and for the necessary abstracting work, vherever this
method of procedure is deemed to he economical snd expeditious.
Copy to Dr. : L ¥ LA SOF
D.C. El Pneo.

inels. Cert. by D. Cu Dent.
- Mem0Os by Asst. D.C.Buck.

Voucher and 3 coples.
Orif; contraot.
Coplos £ letters .
Af£1davit ap to ggas egion.
ggssaaggiy_o§riiooca O
T titie '

i



El raso, Texas, February 27, 1920.

FProm District Counsel
To Chief of Construotion, Denver.

Subject: Purchase of 1.64 acree of land from J. W. Johneon,
under contract dated April 12, 1919 - Rio Grande
projeoct.

1. The Projeot Manager et E1l Paso has referred to me
the papers in the above described purchaee, together with
Hr. Buck's memorandum dated February 24, 1920. I have made
the required certificate as to taxes and liene or encumbrances,
apd the same is being returned t¢o your office by the Project
Hanager with his letter of even date.

2. Parther in reference to thies certificate, 1t is de-
sired to csll attention to the fact that the title guaranty
is purchsegsed with a view to obviating necessity for examina-
tion of the chaln of title as to liens or encumbrances, and
the guaranty company will not issue same unless the title 1
clear; that is, they have already examined as to encumbrances,
and the guaranty, which see, is specific upon this point.
In the present instance considerable time has been expended
in going over the county records in order that I might be
justified in making this personsl certificate, as the landowner
had obtained his sbstracts of title and they were not prepcpt-
1y availsble for this purpose; and it is hoped that this =
duplication of work will nmot prove to be the rule in similer
cogese S0 far as 1 can see, it ie entirely unnevessary.

3. Tith roferenge to the tax statement, please note
that the purchase by the Government is a part of only the 4.84
acres roferred to in this statement, and that the supplemental
tax receipt under daste of Jafinery 5, 1920, shows that all
taxes thereon were paid up to and including 1919. The other
tracts of land mentioned are not conoerned in the purchase
here made, although in the opinion of the tax collector their
inclusion was doubtful and they were aceordingly inserted.
In all cases this office makes a oareful investlgation of
tax certificates when they appear in either abstracts or
. title guaranties. We would gn all cases llke to have no X~
septiens sppear s8 1o unpald taxes, and with thie in view the
landowner's attention is oalled to the fact that taxes mmst
be paid before final eettlement can be made by the Govern-
1 megt; However, our experience proves that it is impossible
2l3gCpet the lsndownor to attemd to this matter far emough in



advance that when tax certificate ir czlled for it will show

a perfeetly clean slate, and if the landovmer has not the ready
cash he will usually insist dn paying on only the traet of
which our right of way is a part. When prior attention is

not given, 1t becomes necessary to show later payment by

mesns 0of a supplemental tax receipt, as in the present case,
and also, as in the present case, more recent informstion

often develops the faet that certain traets of land previous-
ly mentioned in the tax certificate do mot relate to the Gov-
ernment right of way.

4. Ve Tind 1t imposcible to get the tax collector's
office to refer his statements to our right of way deserip-
tione, which are by lznd-office cubdivicions that the Serv-
ice run out in E1 Paso County snd which form mo part of the
county records. Owners remder thelr lznds merely by name,
approximate acreages, and sometimes with and cometimes with-
out a llexican grant survey mumber, and it is often impos-
sible for ome not entirely familiar with 211 the land desl-
ings of the lndividual to kmow to an sbsolute certainty that
money pald for taxee is being applied to the traet of land
in which cne is Interested, especially when the landowner
holds a number of tracts and the particular land ie involved
in a momber of underlying titles.

5. I have gone into this matter somewhat at length,
in order that your office may understand the locel situstiom
In regard to showing as to taxes. As stated above, careful
. examination will be made iIn all cases, and, unless there is
something spparent from the record to the contrary, youmr
office may rely upor such taxes 26 are shown to have been
paid, or upon the landes deseribed In the tax certificates,
a8 being those in which the United States is Interested.

Copy to Dr.
P. H. E1 Paso. P W DEBRT

2.



CPRMEF

El Paso, Tex,
Jan, 21, 1920,

My, Jo We Johnson,
cam‘brw » Ne Mex.

Daear Sir:

We bave finally succeeded in getting
your warranty deed back from the County Records
andé are today sending the papers concerning this
land purchase to the project office for vouchere
ing, and you should soon be in receipt of voucher.
When you receive it sign 1t snd return it to the
Pro jeot lManager, and check will soon thereefter be
forthecoming for the amount of the purchase.

With regard to your abstracts which
were used by the Title Guarantee people in isauing
the title ocertificate, we take it thet you have
gotten dback your abstrsots and we have not teken
8 hand in this matter ms 1t i{» our recolleotion
that you delivered to or ordered the abetraots
personally from these people, We are writing
you in this regard to the end that if you ayse
not now in proassession of the ebstracts, you may
take immedinte steds to seoure the seme. In the
1light of peat tremsactions,we asdvise that you do
not delsy in this matter as we know thet sbstracts
are extremely susceptible of being mislaid and
parties axre very apt to encts the other fallow”
=s—having thems QrRu4

Yours very truly,

“+nn$, District Counsel.



El Paso, Texas, D eeember 15, 1919.

Pioneer Abstraet and Guarantee Title Company,

El Paso, Texas,

Gentlemen:

Ve are returning the J. W. Johnson title certificate,
for the reason that the tax statement has been omitted from
seme. Kindly impert the tax statement and return at your
convenlence.

Very truly yours,
C P BARVEY
Agst. Distriet Counsel.

19@1.



El Paso, Texas,, December 8, 1919.

County Clerk for E1 Paso County,

El Paso, Texas.

Dear Sir:

Transmitted herewith for offieial record is war-
ranty deed rumning from J. ¥. Johnson to the United.
States.

Very truly yours,
C P HARVEY

Asst, Distriet C ounsel.

incl.
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AFFIDAVIT AS TO POSSESSIOHN

STATE OF TEXAS :
COUNTY OF =L PASO : o

I, J.Zfﬂfabhnson,’do 8o lemnly swear that
to my persontl knowledge the land described in the contract
dated April 12, 1919 made between myself snd the United
States of America, which 1land is located in SW: of NW:
secs 31, Te 31 S., Re 7 Be, Ue Se. ReSe Survey (Ysleta Grant),
containing approximately 1.64 acres, El Paso County,
State of Texas, has been and is now held in actual, exclu-
8ive and continuous possession of myself and my predecessors
in title for a period of six.yaars immedieately preceding
and including the date of said contrsct, and that no person
has during any of this period held adverse possession of
sald described land; thaﬁi?ﬂ%A;Z;;-period of time, the lend
has been under fence and in cultivation and that I have

pald the taxes thereupon during the whole of sald period.

A;%;4/:§;1?2¢¢Az%ﬂzL____~
4 4

Subsoribed and sworn to before me at 1l Piso,

Texasg, this 29th day of November, A.D., 191G.

%@ __%_ ;ré =
(SEAL) o tary Tubiic i{fﬁ%

El Paso County, Texas.

My commission exp.June 1, 1G2l.



El Paso, Texas, November 25, 1919.

lire Je /. JoObnson,
4031 Chester Street,
¥1 Paso, Texas.

Dear Sir:

"ith reference to our latter of ihe 1lth instant,
we have not heard from you upon the matters therein dis-
cussed, although the title guaranty coupany yesterday
called on the telephone and advised that they were ready
to issue litle certificate as soon as the warranty deed
running to the CGovernment was recorded. ¥rom thils we tlake
it that you probably called on the title guaranty people
and were able to make satisfactory showing as 1o your title
and possession of the land. ,

, The warranty deed was, we believe, inclosed with
our letter of May 19, last, but we do not find that it
hgs been executed and returmed. Kindly attend to this
matter, and as soon as the &eed is on record we will be
in a position to call for title certificate and voucher
the -account. '

Very truly yours,
C P HAIVEY

Asst. Distriet Counsel.



El Paso, Texas, November 11, 1919.

Mr. J. W. Johnson,

4021 Chester Street,

E1l Paso, Texas.
Dear Sir:

The Pioneer Title Guaranty people have raised some ques-
tion as to the possession of the land through which the
Reclamation Service has constructed the mesa draim, and in
having these people issme theilr title certificate it will
probably be necessary to secure from you an affidavit as
to possession somewhat more in detail than the one you have
already executed. This‘will relate to the land which, we
understand was formerly in fhe 0ld river bed, and 2180 aB
to éhe fact of the land having been under fence for your
reriod of possession.

If you can come t9 our office again at your convenience,
we will be glad to go over this matter with you and prepare
another affidavit, if same proves to be necessary.

Thanking you for the attemtion you have given thié
matter, we are,

Very truly yours,
C ¥ HARVYY
Asst, District '‘@Goumsel.



El Paeo, Téxas, October 25, 1919.

Dy. J. B. Brady,
305 Two Republice Building,
El Paso, Texas.

Dear Sir:

‘The Beclamation Service desires to perfect title to
right of way for the mesa drain where 1t runs across land
at present in the possession of J. ¥. Johmsom, adjoining
your holding to the north and being in the Ysleta Grant.
We mnderstand that you assert some title to this land,
not apparently of record bul by reason of oconfllot of
-boundaries or surveys.

' Will youm kindly sdvise us as to this, and if you
have rights 1n this land, would you be willing to quit-
claim the same to the United States? Otherwise, we
wonld inquire as to vhen you expected to perfect your
title and by what means.

Trusting that you will eppresiate vur positien in
desiring to clear up any outstanding interests of this
nature and that we may soog be favored with an enswer,
we are,

Yory traly yours,
¢ P BARVIY
Agpt. District Counsel.
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Texas, this ngay of Q\_ﬁd_"t, s Do, 19 19

(SEAL) @J/
A blic in and lor BEL

AFFIDAVIT AS TO POSSESSION

STATE OF TEXAS
S8,

COUNTY OF &I, PASO:

"

swear thet to my personal knowledge the land deseribed in

/ the contract dated Anpdl 19 1919, made between
myself and the United States of fmerica, which land is

located in .. e wm: 5ee. 21, T 31 . R, 7 E., D.S.R.S.
1nnqm5r—+¥ﬂ%e$&—9¥aE¢;r——anhiaJn1ng approximately 1.64 acres,
]

3

County, State of Texas hags been and is

Xl Paso

i, now held in actual, exclusive end continuous possession of my-

self and my predecessors in title for 2 period of L

years immedistedy preceding apd including the date of ssaid

';dontract, and that no person hes Quring sny of this period

held edverse possession of said deseribed land.

)
/

I ¥ _JOHNSON

Subscribed end sworn to before me at é?é?ﬁ [

Ky copmission expires: “aso County, Texas,
ﬁw) —liz.

(U5




OFBIMEF

El Peso Tex,
Oot, 13, 1919.

Pioneer Abstract and Guarantee Title Company,
El Paso, Tex.

Gentlemen:

Trensmitted herewith are applicationd for

title guarsutee, your sbstract No. 16991 , blue-
print, and field notes relsting to 1l.64 acres of land
desoribed in apresment to Pell between J, W. Johnson
and the United States, dated April 12, 1919 recorded
in book 296, page 316, We desire to secure title
oertifioate covering this purchage and will have
warranty deed exeocuted if you find title good in Mr,
gb%nsqg. The consideration to be peld to him ias

2 0.0 ] :

Very truly yowrs,
Q. P« Harvey
Agst. District Counsel.
Ence.



CFH:MEF

El Paso, Texe.
Oct. 13, 1919.

Mr. J. w. John 5011 »
4031 Chester St.
" El1 Paso, Tex,

Desr Sir:

You are edvised thet we are todey requesting
the Ploneer Abstract and Guarantee Title Company to
issue & title certificate for your lend, to be mequir-
ed for the Mesa Dxain. We trust this matter will be
accomplished et an esarly date.

In reference to owr letter of July 8th, we note
that affidavit as to the possession of this land was
senl to you to be exeocuted, but that it hes not been
returned., This affidavit will be neceasary before
the papers cen be forwarded for payment to yous

We Blso note that the abstrect of title, which
you ordered, relates to only 1l.64 acres out of Survey
No. 89, which is only the osnal right of way to be
acquired by the Government and not your euntire holding.
We believe that in view of the fact that this is your
abstraot and is to be reteined by you after this pure
chase, it is rather unfortunate that you did not order
the abatraot to apply to your entire holding. we are
taking the liberty.of suggesting that you had better
have the Abstreotli.ng Compeny modify the present
abstract 8o a8 to cover your entire ranch. This cen
probably be accomplished &t a very emell cost, if
8ny, additi acnal to the prioe of the abstract in the
form 1% has already been prepared.

Very truly yours,
Cs Ps¢ Harvey
Asst., Distriot Counsel.



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR :
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

OFFICE OF El Paso, Texas, July 8, 1919.
DISTRICT COUNSEL

Mr. J. W. Johnson,

4031 Chester Street,

El Paso, Texas.
Dear Sir:

Under date of May 19 &e addressed a letter to you
requesting the loan of your abstract of title for land
taken for the Mesa drain, in order that title guaranty
might issue after examination of the abstract. We also
requested that you execute an affidavit of possession
relating to this land. Kindly answer our letter at your
early convenience, as we desire to close this transaction
as soon as possible.

Very truly yours,

Qo M@@:&

District Counsel.

FH e /’ / / /

7




Bl Paso, YVexsas,

County Clerk,
Bl Paso, Texas.
Deai Sir:
Transmitted herewith for official record is agree=

ment to sell dated April 12, 191G, between J. ''. -Tohnson and

the United States of Arerica,.

Yours very truly,
iTent by OFH

“ne le Distriet Counsel.



CPa:T

&1 raso, Texes,
May 19, 1919.

Hre Je We Johnsonm,
4031 Chestcr Street,
21 Paso, Texas.

Tear Sir:

i@ have recelved spproval by our Department- of your
contract deted April 12, 1019, whereby you agreed to couvey
a tract of land for Mesa Drain right of wsy.

It is the intention of the United States to order a
title guarenty for this land and in 1his connection we desire
to secure the loan of your sbstract of title for the use of
the Pioneer Abstract Co. in getting out the title guarsnty.
This is only & temvorary loen and we will be reswonsible for
your abstract and see that it is promptly returned to you.

It is, however, essentiel that we have an abstract for the
Guarenty Company to use.

Also, as the title guarsntiy does nct cover adverse
rossession or boundary disputes, we desire to secure your
affidevit as to pogsession and a form to be executed by your-
8elf for this purpose is enclosed. herewith,. You will note
that we have left blank the space wherein the number of years
you have been in possession are to be indicated, and you will
please fill in ten years, if possible, or st least five years
as the fact may be. You will note thet the certificate reads
to the effect that it is not your own actusl possession but
that of your predecessors in title with which you mey be
familiar.

Trangmitted herewith is a warranty deed, which you
will please execute, having your wife aleo joln in same and
return to this officee. A 50¢ interunsl revenue stamp will be
required on this deed, which it is customary for the grantor to
supplye.

Upon return of the deed and the issuing of tille gusran<
ty, you will be called upon to sigu & voucker emd then payment
will be made by the loczl fiseal agent for the %mount due you.

Yours very truly,
Ene Ze PFtDent by CFH

Distrioct Counsel.



POSSESSORY CERTIFICATE

Rio Grsrde Project,
Ll Paso, Texas, May 19,1919,

1, Geos V. Hoadley, Field Agsistant, United States
Reclemation Service, certify that I heave personally examined
the land sought to be scquired by the United States from J. W
Johnson, in the SWi F%% Sec. 31, Te 31 Se, Re 7 Hue, UeS.R.S.
Survey, &l Paso County, State of Texss, for the liio Grande
Project, and that the said proposed vendor was in actual, sole,
and exclusive possession of the land, clziming to be the owner
thereof, &nd no person claimihg a right ln such lsné adverse to

the Vendor is in possession of any part of it.

Gﬁo. i a HOgE 193 -

Field Assistante



CERPIFICATE

I HEREBY CERTIFY, That the land deseribed in agiae—
ment dated April 12, 1010, witk J, ... Johnson is recuired
for purposes suthorized by the Act of Tne 17, 1502 (32 3tate ,
3C8), namelr, as right of way for the 71 “sso Valley Yo3s
Irein, & part of the RWo Grande projest: thet the cugsiderae~
tion to Le peid therewter, [200.0C, is rcasonsble, and the
lowest that eould be obbained; ané I recomrend that Lhe cone

tragt be annroveds

T ¥ WA i 3.4
B DR SN

El Paso, Texns, Pro jeet Manag re

April 14, 1919.
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s, g DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

£1 ¥eso, Texuy, pv0 | MWW , 19

Project Manager to the Director and Chief Engineer (through Chief of
Constructicn).

Subject: Forwarding contract for approval.
Agreement‘dated Apxdl 18, 151be fe Grends Project
Executed on behalf of U. §. by lelie WAWB0N, Fro oot Kanugers

With Js % Johnsion
Estimated amount involved, § 200100

Do dROrreim el s A

(Strike ont il no hond (rausmitted,)

Authority No. £
or clearing acct.étﬁw"“w.m

Purpose:

(3ce instructions on back.)

Purcheee of right of wey oy Bl Peae Velley YVess byein

inclosures listed on reverse. (See Par. 5.)

Advise Chief of Construction, Denver, Colo., and Project Manager

g
at %1 Page, Texss - Potriat Gounsel
at Bl Paso, Texnse of the approval of the above
Enoles , :
Origsd 3 copiea oontract | ' Lol o Lawaon
Origed 1 g0py Uertend Recommendstion Project Manager.

Ozigs& ) copy Report om land Agrevment

Denver, COlO-:ﬁ]@il 2% . 1919.

It is recommended that the above-described contract be approved.

nclosures:
T § eogies gf forn Jetter, £. £. Weymouth,

Chief of Construction.

" gertifioate of HooHse by,
¥ repert on land agreecmant,
i Blwe print,

vy . Al
Contract (and bond, if any,) was approved by ;Mdnms &E@
' A ssigtant to the Director

0 on MAY 1 8 1919

Al

ADDSG 0 QERER

."llgllﬂa’ enclo ed to fo " ) 'S N
» ﬁmﬁmﬁ“ RIS 1Y 50705

d return 1 Wash’ngton office,



